

No. 4-422

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

United States of America,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Amanda Koehler,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**ISSUES PRESENTED** ..... vi

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**I. The Thirteenth Circuit erred in holding that the search of Koehler’s laptop violated her Fourth Amendment rights because under the border exception to the warrant requirement, Ludgate’s search of the laptop was a routine search, and the officers had reasonable suspicion to search the laptop absent a warrant.** ..... 7

A. The search of Koehler’s laptop was routine under the border search to the warrant requirement of the Fourth Amendment because Ludgate briefly flipped through the opened documents on the screen, the laptop did not require a password, and there was no forensic search and seizure of the laptop ..... 8

B. Assuming, *in arguendo*, the border search was non-routine, it was lawful under the border exception because Ludgate had reasonable suspicion to search Koehler’s laptop since Ludgate knew that Wyatt was Koehler’s fiancé, Koehler was a suspect in the kidnapping, the kidnappers requested the exact ransom amount that Wyatt lied about, and the laptop belonged to Koehler ..... 11

**II. The Thirteenth Circuit erred in holding that the use of the PNR-1 drone and the handheld Doppler radar device to surveil Koehler’s property were searches under the Fourth Amendment because under this Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence, both were lawful methods of warrantless surveillance.** ..... 14

A. The use of the PNR-1 drone was not a search under the Fourth Amendment because Koehler did not have a subjective expectation of privacy in the area surveilled that society will recognize as reasonable since she made no effort to conceal her activities from public view and the PNR-1 flew in a non-intrusive manner within a lawful altitude where aircraft routinely fly, rendering her expectation of privacy illusory. 15

1.	Koehler does not have a subjective expectation of privacy in open fields that society will recognize as reasonable. ....	15
2.	Even if Koehler manifested a subjective expectation of privacy and the area surveilled is the curtilage, the use of the PNR-1 was not a search because lawful aerial surveillance rendered that expectation of privacy illusory.....	17
B.	The use of a handheld Doppler radar device was not a search under the Fourth Amendment because the information obtained was otherwise discoverable through the continued use of foot and aerial surveillance and Doppler radar devices are readily available online at a low cost, are widely manufactured, and such radar-based technology is used by the public generally. ....	20
1.	The use of the handheld Doppler radar device <i>on the pool house</i> was not a search because there was no trespass on a protected area, the device revealed information that was otherwise obtainable, and the device is in public use. ....	21
2.	Even if the use of the handheld Doppler radar device on Koehler’s <i>main house</i> was a trespass onto a constitutionally protected area, Koehler cannot identify any “fruits” of that particular search and suppression is therefore not appropriate. ...	23
<b>III.</b>	<b>Assuming, in <i>arguendo</i>, that the use of the PNR-1 drone and handheld Doppler radar devices are searches under the Fourth Amendment, Koehler is not entitled to relief because she fails to show “fruits” from the searches since the border search of Wyatt’s car and the ensuing investigation created probable cause to support a search warrant.</b> .....	<b>24</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	.....	<b>25</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....*passim*

*Dow Chem. Co. v. United States*, 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....17,18,19

*Florida v. Jardines*, 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....14, 20, 24

*Florida v. Riley*, 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....*passim*

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....7, 14, 15, 17

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....14, 20, 21, 22, 23.

*NORML v. Mullen*, 608 F. Supp. 945 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....18, 19

*Oliver v. United States*, 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....15, 16

*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....6, 25

*Riley v. California*, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....9

*United States v. Arnold*, 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008).....7, 8, 9, 10

*United States v. Braks*, 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988).....9, 10

*United States v. Breza*, 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002).....16

*United States v. Cotterman*, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....9, 10, 11

*United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez*, 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987).....18, 19

*United States v. Denson*, 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014).....21, 23

*United States v. Dunn*, 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....15, 16, 17

*United States v. Flores-Montano*, 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....8

*United States v. Irving*, 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....12, 13

*United States v. Jacobsen*, 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....11

*United States v. Johnson*, 991 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1993).....8, 10

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	14, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 803 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 474 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 274 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	25
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 340 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. 12 200-ft. Reels of Super 8MM Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	7
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) (2012).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a) (2006).....	1
<b>U.S. Const.</b> amend. IV.....	7

Other Authorities

Brandon Nagy, <i>Why They Can Watch You: Assessing the Constitutionality of Warrantless Unmanned Aerial Surveillance by Law Enforcement</i> , 29 <b>Berkeley Tech. L.J.</b> 135, 154 (2014).....	18, 20
Brad Heath, <i>New Police Radars Can ‘See’ Inside Homes</i> , <b>USA Today</b> (Jan. 20, 2015, 1:27 PM), <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2015/01/19/police-radar-">http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2015/01/19/police-radar-</a>	

seethroughwalls/22007615/.....23

**Range-R Through the Wall Radar**, <http://www.range-r.com/distrib/na.htm> (last visited Oct. 20, 2017).....23
